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EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.
(the "Company")

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, "Continuous Disclosure Obligations",
Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the
interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice
indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an
auditor.
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial
statements of the Company have been prepared by management.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these
condensed condensed consolidated interim financial statements in
accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of
Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an
entity's auditors.
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August 31 November 30 August 31
2025 2024 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash $ 154,786             $ 16,543                 $ 84,139                 
Accounts receivable 6,413                 6,716                  6,148                   
Prepaid expenses 7,096                 284                     69,488                 

168,295             23,543                159,775               

Equipment 1,947                 2,737                  3,001                   

Cortina Landfill Project (note 5)  -                         -                        12,326,951          

$ 170,242             $ 26,280                 $ 12,489,727          

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 10) $ 494,176             $ 638,373               $ 464,736               
Income tax payable (note 11) 422,268             431,916              385,331               
Notes payable (note 6) 1,415,579          1,255,394           837,089               
Advances from Cortina Landfill Company (note 5) 4,433,465          3,812,264           2,765,394            
Accrued interest on convertible loans (note 8) 529,622             496,670              486,181               
Convertible debenture (note 7) 367,043             234,870              217,613               
Derivative liability (note 7)  -                         -                        125,466               

7,662,153          6,869,487           5,281,810            
Long Term Liabilities

Advances from Cortina Landfill Company (note 5)  -                         -                         -                         
Notes payable (note 6)  -                         -                         -                         
Accrued interest on convertible loans (note 8)  -                         -                         -                         

7,662,153          6,869,487           5,281,810            
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital (note 8) 28,118,605        27,276,805         27,363,447          
Share subscription advance  -                         -                         -                         
Reserves (note 9) 4,628,441          4,628,441           4,343,441            

Accumulated other comprehensive income 860,700             784,507              836,524               

Deficit ( 41,099,657)      ( 39,532,960)      ( 25,335,495)       

( 7,491,911)        ( 6,843,207)        7,207,917            

$ 170,242             $ 26,280                $ 12,393,658          

Nature of Business, Continued Operations and Going Concern (note 1)
Subsequent Events (note 16)

Approved on Behalf of the Board on October 29, 2025:

                                                                    David Atkinson Calvin Woroniak
Director Director

EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as at August 31, 2025, August 31, 2024 and November 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

      (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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Nine months 
ended

Nine months 
ended

Three months 
ended

Three months 
ended

August 31, 2025 August 31, 2024 August 31, 2025 August 31, 2024

Administration Costs

Amortization $ 791                    $ 514                     $ 527                      $ 232                       
Bank charges and interest (note 6) 55,863               36,946                46,356                 # 11,986                  
Consulting fees 107,152             323,404              41,871                 # 27,631                  
Directors' fees (note 9) 27,000               26,250                18,000                 # 9,000                    

100,079             98,829                65,885                 # 32,942                  
22,406               30,669                18,506                 # 4,717                    

Professional fees (note 9) 354,550             99,609                266,379               # 38,651                  
Promotion 49,959               24,367                8,114                   # 2,744                    
Rent and parking 17,958               21,386                12,249                 # 8,140                    
Salaries and benefits 32,259               35,344                21,917                 # 9,837                    
Share based compensation  -                        18,000                 -                         #  -                           
Stock exchange and filing fees 24,088               37,151                24,088                 #  -                           
Telephone and internet 4,502                 3,928                  3,568                   # 1,077                    
Transfer agent 6,161                 11,000                5,175                   # 5,274                    
Travel 25,693               27,528                12,144                 # 8,761                    

828,461             794,925              544,779               # 160,992                
Other (income) loss

Convertible loan interest and accretion (notes 7 and 8) 32,952               30,383                11,060                 # 10,381                  
Interest on advances from Cortina Landfill Company (note 5) 705,284             650,031              242,637               # 224,314                

738,236             680,414              253,697               # 234,695                
(Income) Loss before income tax 1,566,697          1,475,339           439,013               # 395,687                

Income tax expense (note 11)  -                         -                         -                         #  -                           
Net (income) loss 1,566,697          1,475,339           798,476               # 395,687                
Other Comprehensive Income

Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations 76,193               62,968                ( 10,285)              # 30,006                  

Comprehensive (Income ) Loss for the year $ 1,642,890          $ 1,538,307           $ 788,191               $ 425,693                

Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share (note 15) 0.01                   0.01                    0.01                     # 0.01                      

Office and administrative costs

For the Nine and Three Months ended August 31, 2025 and 2024

      (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Management salaries (note 9)
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Nine months ended Year ended Nine months ended

August 31, 2025 November 30, 2024 August 31, 2024

Operating Activities

Net income (loss) for the year $ (1,566,697)         $ (15,122,285)        $ (1,475,339)          

Adjust for non-cash items:
   Amortization 790                    778                     514                      
   Gain on extinguishment of debt (note 7)                        -     618,620                                     -     
   Gain on fair value of derivative (note 7)                        -     ( 128,139)                                  -     
   Impairment of Cortina landfill project                        -     12,062,312                                -     

   Loss on loan modification                        -     64,504                                       -     
   Convertible loan interest and accretion 889,946                                    -     723,539               
   Share based compensation                        -     45,000                18,000                 
  Exchange gain on settlement of debt ( 7,890)                                      -                            -     

( 683,851)           ( 2,459,210)        ( 733,286)            

( 150,706)           1,143,953           278,151               

( 834,557)           ( 1,315,257)        ( 455,135)            
Financing Activities

Share capital issued for cash 876,000             62,142                62,142                 
Purchase of computer                        -     ( 3,515)               ( 3,515)                
Share issue costs ( 34,200)                                    -                            -     
share subscription advances  -                                               -                            -     
Loan proceeds 131,000             400,000                                     -     
Demand loans repaid  -                                               -                            -     

972,800             458,627              58,627                 
Investing Activities

Landfill project deferred costs  -                        ( 35,699)             ( 428,225)            

 -                        ( 35,699)             ( 428,225)            

Increase (decrease) in cash 138,243             ( 892,329)           ( 824,733)            

Cash, beginning of year 16,543               908,872              908,872               

Cash, end of period $ 154,786             $ 16,543                 $ 84,139                 

Interest paid (received) $                        -     $                        -      $                        -     

Income taxes paid (received) $                        -     $                        -      $                        -     

Supplemental Cash Flow Information (note 14)

For the Nine Months Ended August 31, 2025, August 31, 2024 and the Year Ended November 30, 2024

EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.

Change in non-cash working capital accounts (note 14)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
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Nine months ended Year Ended Six months ended

August 31, 2025 November 30, 2024 August 31, 2024

Cortina Landfill Project
Project engineering $ -                     $ 18,602                $ -                  
Consulting -                     4,336                  -                  
Legal -                     12,761                -                  

35,699                -                  
-                (12,062,312)       -                  

Exchange Adjustment -                40,571                340,909               
11,986,042         11,986,042          

$ -                $ -                      $ 12,326,951          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Costs incurred during the period
Impairment of  Cortina Landfill Project

Project Costs, beginning of the year
Project Costs, end of the year

EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CORTINA LANDFILL PROJECT COSTS

For the None Months Ended August 31, 2025, May 31, 2024 and the Year Ended November 30, 2024
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Number of 
Shares  Amount 

 Share 
subscription 

advance 
 Contributed 

Surplus 

 Equity Portion 
of Convertible 

Loans 

 Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income - 

cumulative 
translation 
adjustment  Deficit  Total 

Balance, November 30, 2023 110,095,832   26,622,705$       -$                4,035,842$      289,599$      899,492$            (24,239,317)$       7,608,321$      
Stock based compensation -                  -                          -                  45,000             -                    -                          -                           45,000             
Share subscription advances 207,140          62,142                -                  -                       -                    -                          0 62,142             
Shares issued for debt 2,887,600       591,958$            -$                258,000$         -$                  -$                        (171,358)$            678,600$         
Other comprehensive income -                  -                          -                  -                       -                    32,962                -                           32,962             
Net loss for the quarter -                      -                          -                  -                       -                    -                          (1,079,652)           (1,079,652)       
Balance, August 31 2024 113,190,572   27,276,805         -                  4,338,842        289,599        932,454              (25,490,327)         7,347,373        
Share issue costs -                  -                  -                       -                    -                          -                           -                       
Stock based compensation -                  -                          -                  -                    -                          -                           -                       
Shares issued for debt -                  -                    -                          -                       
Shares issued for finance fee -                  -                    -                          -                           -                       
Other comprehensive income -                  -                          -                  -                    (147,947)             -                           (147,947)          
Net loss for the period -                  -                          -                  -                       -                    -                          (14,042,633)         (14,042,633)     
Balance, November 30, 2024 113,190,572   27,276,805         -                  4,338,842        289,599        784,507              (39,532,960)         (6,843,207)       
Share subscription advances -                  -                  -                       -                    -                          -                           -                       
Shares issued for cash 17,520,000     876,000              -                  -                       -                    -                          -                           876,000           
Shares issued for debt
Share issue  costs -                  (34,200)               -                  -                       -                    -                          -                           (34,200)            
Other comprehensive income -                  -                          -                  -                       -                    76,193                -                           76,193             
Net loss for the quarter -                  -                          -                  -                       -                    -                          (1,566,697) (1,566,697)       
Balance, August 31 2025 130,710,572   28,118,605$       -$                4,338,842$      289,599$      860,700$            (41,099,657)$       (7,491,911)$     

EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Nine Months ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 and the Years Ended November 30, 2024 and 2023



EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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1 Nature of Business, Continued Operations and Going Concern

2

a)

b)

c)

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

Earthworks Industries Inc. (the "Company") is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and management has determined that the Company is in the development stage based on the fact it has
no operations, no significant revenues and has not completed the landfill project.  Its office is located at Suite 615, 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6.

The Company has completed an environmental impact study of a landfill project through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Cortina Integrated Waste Management Inc. ("CIWM") and received a Record of Decision to
approve its lease to construct and operate the site from the United States Department of the Interior - Bureau of Indian Affairs ("BIA") in 2000. Final approval of the lease was issued in January 2007. Notice of
termination of this lease was given by the BIA on August 19, 2013. The Company filed and, on October 29, 2015, succeeded in its Appeal to the Interior Board of Indian Affairs ("IBIA"). Another notice of
termination of this lease was issued again by the BIA on March 1, 2019. The Company received a notice from the IBIA dated June 27, 2024, which affirmed the March 2019 decision of the BIA. The Company,
though it’s U.S. council, filed a complaint in the U.S District Court for the Eastern District of California challenging the Order of the IBIA, purporting to cancel the federally approved lease between the Company’s
wholly owned subsidiary, CIWM and the Kletsel Dehe Wintun Nation of the Cortina Rancheria, California (the “Kletsel Dehe Wintun Nation”). The Kletsel Dehe Wintun Nation that owns the land subject to the
Cortina lease, has intervened in the case and is seeking an award of its cost of suit incurred in defense of the action. Due to the uncertainty involving the outcome of the complaint and resulting judgement by
the government, based on the underlying uncertainty, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $12,062,312 of its Cortina project as at November 30, 2024 (see note 5).

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") with 
the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The establishment of operations
by the Company and the recoverability of the amount shown for the landfill project is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing, and maintaining the lease to construct and
operate its site in good standing to complete the development of the landfill operation and commence future profitable operations. Management will pursue future equity financings and continued loans from
related and other parties. The Company’s business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such as interest rates, availability of credit, tariffs, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national
and international circumstances. Recent geopolitical events and potential economic global challenges such as the risk of higher inflation and energy crises, may create further uncertainty and risk with respect to
the prospects of the Company’s business. There can be no assurance that the Company will not be impacted by adverse consequences that may be brought about on its business, results of operations,
financial position and cash flows in the future. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its
liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments other than in the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The Company is a party to an historical debt agreement which is significant to the Company and has been amended - see note 5. During the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023 the agreement was
amended as follows:

On March 13, 2023, September 19, 2023, October 10, 2023 and October 15, 2023 the Company agreed to amend the Settlement Agreement (as defined in note 5) and pursuant to those amendments, the
Company exercised its option to buy out the existing US$5,909,880 loan from North Bay for US$2,500,000. The Company will also repay US$150,000 borrowed from North Bay under a separate loan agreement
dated September 27, 2022 as part of the final payment (note 7). For accounting purposes the amendments entered into on March 13, 2023 and October 10, 2023 represented a significant change in the terms
of the Settlement Agreement and were treated as extinguishments of the existing liabilities and the execution of new agreements. See note 5 for details of the amended Settlement Agreement.

On April 10, 2024 and October 27, 2024, the Company agreed to amend the Settlement Agreement (as defined in note 5) and pursuant to those amendments, the Company repaid US$500,000 through the 
issuance of units (note 9) and further extended the maturity date of the loan.  For accounting purposes the October 27, 2024 amendment represented a significant change in the terms of the Settlement 
Agreement and was treated as extinguishments of the existing liabilities and the execution of new agreements. See note 5 for details of the amended Settlement Agreement.

Material Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of IFRS  that are effective for the Company's reporting year ended November 30, 2024. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these
condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.  The Company is compliant with IAS34.

Consolidation of Financial Statements

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and CIWM, a subsidiary incorporated in the State of California on July 19, 1994. A wholly-owned
subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain
benefits from its activities. References to "the Company" include Cortina Integrated Waste Management, Inc. intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Financial Instruments

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains three primary
measurement categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), and fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL").

•       the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows; and

•       the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company measures its cash at amortized cost.

•      the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling; and the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL.



EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
August 31, 2025, August 31, 2024 and November 30, 2024
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2

c) Financial Instruments (continued)
The Company does not have any financial assets measured at FVOCI or FVTPL.

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Impairment on Financial Assets

Extinguishment and Modification of Debt 

Long-term debt is initially recognized at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. It is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

d)

Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held-for-trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure
them at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable, advances from Cortina Landfill Company, accrued interest on convertible loans and
convertible debenture are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method. The Company's derivative liability is carried at FVTPL.

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments Disclosures, establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following
levels:

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

The Company’s financial instruments include: cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable, derivative liabilities, accrued interest on convertible loans, convertible debenture and
advances from Cortina Landfill Company.  The carrying value of the financial instruments approximates their fair values. 

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is
deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Compound Financial Instruments

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company comprise convertible debentures that can be converted into shares of the Company at the option of the holder, and the number of shares to
be issued does not vary with changes in their fair value. The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an
equity conversion option. The equity component is recognized initially as the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability
component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Subsequent to the initial recognition, the liability
component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured
subsequent to initial recognition. Interest, dividends, losses and gains relating to the financial liability are recognized in profit or loss. When the conversion option is exercised, the consideration
received is recorded as share capital and the equity component of the compound financial instrument is transferred to share capital. 

When the Company extinguishes convertible debentures before maturity through early redemption or repurchase where the conversion option is unchanged, the Company allocates the consideration
paid and any transaction costs for the repurchase or redemption to the liability and equity components of the instrument at the date of settlement. The method used in allocating the consideration
paid and transaction costs to the separate components is consistent with the method used in the original allocation to the separate components of the proceeds received by the entity when the
convertible instrument was issued. The amount of gain or loss relating to the early redemption or repurchase of the liability component is recognized in profit or loss. The amount of consideration
relating to the equity component is recognized in equity. 

In some instances, financial instruments may be determined to be hybrid instruments which can contain a liability and a derivative liability. In these scenarios, the derivative liability is measured first at
inception at fair value with any residual amount assigned to the liability component. If the hybrid instrument also contains an equity component, the liability and derivative liability are both measured at
inception at fair value with any residual assigned to the equity component. Transaction costs are allocated proportionately among the liability, derivative liability and equity components. 

Derecognition of Financial Assets 

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the final asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership to another entity. 

Derecognition of Financial Liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are discharged, cancelled, or they expire. 

When the debt is amended, if the modification is not substantially different, it will be considered to be a modification, with any costs or fees incurred adjusting the carrying amount of the debt and
amortized over the remaining term of the debt. If the modification is determined to be substantially different based on qualitative factors or when the discounted present value of the cash flows under
the new terms discounted using the original effective interest rate is at least ten percent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original debt, the modification is
accounted for as an extinguishment of the debt with a gain/loss to the carrying amount of the debt being recorded in profit or loss. Also, the transaction costs related to the debt extinguishment are
recorded in profit or loss.

Cortina Landfill Project Costs

The Company capitalizes all costs related to the project until such time as the project is put into commercial use, sold or abandoned. If commercial use commences, the capitalized costs will be
amortized on a units of production basis. If the project is abandoned or terminated the related capitalized costs and all future costs will be written-off to profit or loss.

The amounts shown for the Cortina Landfill Project represent costs to date and are not intended to reflect present or future values. The actual amounts to be recovered from the project are uncertain
and not determinable until the project is completed. Changes in future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount.



EARTHWORKS INDUSTRIES INC.
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2
e) Leases

– fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;

– variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;

– amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and

f)

g)

Material Accounting Policies (continued)

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a 
period of time in exchange for consideration. An identified asset may be implicitly or explicitly specified in a contract, but must be physically distinct, and must not have the ability for substitution by a 
lessor. The Company has the right to control an identified asset if it obtains substantially all of its economic benefits and either predetermines or directs how and for what purpose the asset is used.

At lease commencement, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease obligation. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the 
lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying
asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the
commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset
reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as
those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate 
cannot be readily determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

– the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an
extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if
there is a change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a 
purchase, extension, or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the
carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with
these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated using the treasury
stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the deemed proceeds received
from the exercise of stock options, share purchase warrants and their equivalents would be used to repurchase common shares of the Company at the average market price during the period.

Foreign Currency Translation

The reporting currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

The functional currency of each of the parent company and its subsidiary is measured using the functional currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The
condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent company's functional and presentation currency. The functional currency of the subsidiary
is the United States dollar.

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-
end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items valued at their fair value are
reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Parent and Subsidiary Companies (Group):

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the presentation currency are translated as follows:

 - assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date

 - income and expenses are translated at monthly average exchange rates

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are transferred directly to exchange difference on translation of foreign operations in other comprehensive loss. These differences
are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed of.
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h)

i)

j) Valuation of Equity Units Issued In Private Placements

k)

 - the inputs used in measuring the liability portion of the convertible debt; 
 - the inputs used in measuring the derivative liability; and
 - the provision for income tax payable.

Critical Judgments:

Material Accounting Policies (continued)

Share-Based Compensation
The Company has a stock option plan that allows certain officers, directors, consultants, and related company employees to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of the options is
recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity.

Share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at grant date at the fair value of the instruments issued. Fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes
option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share
options that are expected to vest.  Each tranche awarded with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value.  Each grant is accounted for on that basis.

Share-based payments to non employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case the fair value of the equity 
instruments issued is used.  The value of the goods or services is recorded at the earlier of the vesting date or the date the goods or services are received.

Share-based payments are recorded as an operating expense and as contributed surplus. When options are exercised, the consideration received is recorded as share capital. In addition, the
related share based payments originally recorded as contributed surplus are transferred to share capital.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any
modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an
acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on
the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date.
Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Where options or warrants have gone unexercised, the amounts previously recorded in reserves remain in reserves.

Income Taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or directly in
equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in
respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable
to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, and for operating losses or tax credits. Deferred income tax is
determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset is
realized or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be
utilized.

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the
more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing
quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as contributed surplus.

Material Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These condensed consolidated
interim financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the
revision affects both current and future periods.  These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and other factors, including expectations of future events 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

Critical Accounting Estimates:
Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period that could result in a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made relate to, but are not limited to, the following:
 - the inputs used in accounting for share-based compensation; 

Critical judgments include the following:

 - the analysis of the functional currency for each entity of the Company . In concluding that the Canadian dollar and the US dollar are the functional currencies of the parent and its subsidiary 
respectively, management considered the currency that mainly influences the cost of providing goods and services in each jurisdiction in which the Company operates.
- the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (note 1); and 

- the assessment of impairment indicators and resulting impairment on the Cortina Landfill Project.
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l)

m)

n)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of Accounting Estimates

Material Accounting Policies (continued)
Long-lived assets

At the end of each reporting period the carrying value of the Company's long-lived assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an
individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell or value
in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use,
the estimated future cash flows are discounted to the present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the
asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is
recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset
belongs.

Restoration, Rehabilitation, and Environmental Obligations

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation or environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site
preparation work, discounted to their net present value are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, along with a corresponding liability as the
obligation to incur such costs arises. The timing of the actual rehabilitation expenditures is dependent on a number of factors such as the life and nature of the asset, the operating license conditions
and, when applicable, the environment in which the landfill operates.

Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related
asset through amortization using either the unit of production or the straight line method. The corresponding liability is progressively increased as the effect of discounting unwinds, creating an
expense recognized in profit or loss.

Decommissioning costs are also adjusted for changes in estimates. Those adjustments are accounted for as a change in the corresponding capitalized cost, except where a reduction in costs is
greater than the unamortized capital cost of the related assets, in which case the capitalized cost is reduced to $nil and the remaining adjustment is recognized in profit or loss.

The operations of the Company have been, and may in the future be, affected from time to time in varying degree by changes in environmental regulations, including those for site restoration costs.
Both the likelihood of new regulations and their overall effect upon the Company are not predictable.

The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation or environmental obligations as the disturbance to date is insignificant.

Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Newly Issued and Not Yet Effective

Certain new standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRC that are mandatory for accounting years beginning on or after January 1, 2023.
New accounting pronouncements that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements.

The amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include:
requiring companies to disclose their material accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial transactions, other events or
conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves
material.  The IASB also amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The implementation of this amendment did not have a material impact on the Company.

The amendments clarify how companies distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates, with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on accounting
estimates. The distinction between the two is important because changes in accounting policies are applied retrospectively, whereas changes in accounting estimates are applied prospectively.
Further, the amendments clarify that accounting estimates are monetary amounts in the financial statements subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the relationship
between accounting policies and accounting estimates by specifying that a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out by an accounting policy.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The implementation of this amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Amendments to IAS 1 - Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-current

The amendments to IAS1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date.

These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The implementation of this amendment is not expected to have a material impact on the Company. 

Amendments to IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure of Financial Statements

IFRS 18 introduces three sets of new requirements to give investors more transparent and  comparable information about companies’ financial performance for better investment decisions.

1) Three defined categories for income and expenses—operating, investing and financing—to improve the structure of the income statement, and require all companies to provide new defined 
subtotals, including operating profit.
2) Requirement for companies to disclose explanations of management-defined performance measures (MPMs) that are related to the income statement.
3) Enhanced guidance on how to organize information and whether to provide it in the primary financial statements or in the notes.

This new standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The Company is currently assessing the potential impact the amendment will have on the Company.
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a) Financial Instruments

b) Financial Risk Management

(i) Overview:

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

August 31. 2025 November 30, 2024
Cash - U.S. dollars $                           5,049 $                            666 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - U.S. dollars $                        (90,626)  $                    (109,187)
Income tax payable - U.S. dollars $                      (307,283)  $                    (307,283)
Advances from Cortina Landfill Company and accrued interest - U.S. dollars $                   (2,000,000)  $                 (2,712,197)
Convertible debenture - U.S. dollars $                      (267,096) $                    (167,096)

U.S. Dollars are translated at Cdn $1.3742 at August 31, 2025,  (2024 - Cdn $1.3637).

(v)

4

5

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management

The Company’s financial instruments carried at FVTPL consists of derivative liabilities. The Company has no financial instruments carried at FVTOCI. The fair value of the Company’s derivative
liabilities includes inputs which are not observable and is considered a level 3 financial instrument in the fair value hierarchy. 

There were no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year.

The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk
management framework and reviews the Company's policies on an ongoing basis.

Credit Risk:

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. At November 30, 2024, substantially all of the
Company’s cash was held at a recognized Canadian National financial institution. As a result, the Company was exposed to all of the risks associated with that institution. The Company has no
accounts receivable at the current year end and as the Goods and Services tax recoverable is recoverable from the federal Government of Canada, the Company does not currently face significant
credit risk.

Liquidity Risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company regularly reviews its current obligations, and to the extent that the Company
may not have sufficient liquidity to meet these obligations, management considers securing additional funds through equity or debt transactions. As at November 30, 2024, the Company had a cash
balance of $16,543 (November 30, 2023 - $908,872) available to settle current liabilities of $6,869,487 (November 30, 2023 - $4,312,966). The Company relies on external financing to generate
sufficient operating capital and management believes it will be able to raise any required funds in the short term.

Market Risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its financial instruments.

The Company is exposed to currency risk due to its United States operations. To this point in time the Company does not hedge the risk related to the fluctuations in the exchange rate between the
U.S. and Canadian dollar as it relates to the Company's obligations.  Management may decide to consider hedging the risk in the future.

At November 30, 2024, if the U.S. dollar had strengthened 10 percent against the Canadian dollar with all other variables held constant, the comprehensive loss for the year would have been
$463,000 higher (2023 - $356,000). Conversely, if the U.S. dollar had weakened 10 percent against the Canadian dollar with all other variables held constant, the comprehensive loss would have
been $463,000 lower (2023- $356,000). 

The Company is subject to interest rate risk on its notes payable as the interest is tied to Royal Bank of Canada's prime rate ("Prime"). 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments:

The carrying values of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, advances from Cortina Landfill Company, notes payable, convertible debenture and accrued interest on convertible loans
approximate their fair values due to the relatively short periods to maturity and terms of these financial instruments. 

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve
uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

Capital Structure and Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern, to meet its financial obligations and to provide benefits to its shareholders and other stakeholders. The capital structure of
the Company consists of shareholders' equity (deficit) comprised of issued capital, equity portion of convertible loans, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive income and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes changes to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. The Company, with the approval of the Board
of Directors, will continue to balance its overall capital structure through new share or debt issuances or by other activities as deemed appropriate.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the none months ended august 2025 and the year ended November 30, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally
imposed capital requirements.

Cortina Landfill Project

The Company had negotiated a Business Lease and completed an Environmental Impact Statement for an integrated waste management project located on the Cortina Indian Rancheria in Colusa County,
California. The BIA issued final approval of the lease in January 2007, and the Wintun Environmental Protection Agency, Board of Commissioners, issued the Authority to Construct in October 2008.  

The Company leased a portion of the land located within the Cortina Indian Rancheria in Colusa County, California, for the purpose of developing and operating a sanitary landfill and materials recovery facility
for an initial term of twenty-five years (with a renewal term of an additional twenty-five years), which commenced on the date the lease was approved for consideration of:

$10,000 U.S. payable within 21 days of the lease being approved by the BIA;

$15,000 U.S. per month commencing the first month following the month in which commercial production commences, with monthly payments being indexed on an annual basis according to increases
in the Cost of Living Index as published by the United States Government; and

Fees equal to 3% of gross revenue on the first 150,000 tonnes of waste received in a fiscal year, to be calculated and paid monthly, and 5% of gross revenue for waste in excess of 150,000 tonnes
received in a fiscal year.
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Advances from CLC August 31, 2025 November 30, 2024
Beginning of year  $                      3,812,264  $                    2,830,610 
Principal and accrued interest extinguished (2)                                     -                                (1)                   (2,045,400)
Addition (2)                                     -                    2,727,200 
Principal, interest and fees paid                                     -                      (678,600)
Accrued interest                         529,622                       858,136 
Foreign exchange adjustment                           91,579                       120,318 
Balance, end of year                      4,433,465                    3,812,264 
Less:  Current portion                      4,433,465                    3,812,264 
Non-current portion $                                     - $                                   - 

6

August 31, 2025 November 30, 2024

$ 96,328 $ 94,050

698,981 677,262

82,399 79,907

    (1) 537,871 404,175
1,415,579 1,255,394

                    (1,415,579)                   (1,255,394)
$ -                                $ -                              

Cortina Landfill Project (continued)

The Company also agreed to pay all of the Cortina Tribe's reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred by tribal officials and attorneys in carrying out their obligations under this agreement.

In April 2007, an agreement was signed to sell 50% of the issued shares of "CIWM", the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary and the owner and developer of the project, to the Cortina Landfill Company (CLC), a 
100% owned subsidiary of North Bay Corporation ("North Bay") of Santa Rosa, California. On December 23, 2009, North Bay and CLC notified Earthworks that they would not be exercising their option to
acquire 50% of the issued shares of CIWM nor continue funding the development of its waste management facility in Colusa County, California. Subsequently, a number of agreement amendments and
extensions ("Settlement Agreement") were agreed to (in U.S. dollars).

On October 26, 2008, the Wintun Environmental Protection Agency issued the Authority to Construct for the Class III Municipal Solid Waste Landfill portion of the project.

On August 19, 2013, the Company received a Notice of Termination of its lease on the Cortina Rancheria. On September 16, 2013, an appeal was filed with the Interior Board of Indian Appeals (IBIA)
challenging the validity and sufficiency of the reasons for the termination by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. The Company filed its required opening brief of the appeal on February 3, 2014. On October 29, 2015,
the IBIA, U.S. Department of the Interior, issued its Order reversing the decision of the Regional Director.

The Company received a second notice dated March 1, 2019 from the US Bureau of Indian Affairs ("BIA") advising that the Lease held by the Company with the Kletsel Dehe Band of Wintun Nation has been
terminated. The Company believes that the allegations are unfounded and will not be upheld. The Company received a notice from the IBIA dated June 27, 2024, which affirmed the March 1, 2019 decision of
the BIA, canceling the lease owned by CIWM that governed the construction and operations of CIWM’s integrated waste management facility on tribal lands. CIWM has challenged the IBIA order in the U.S.
District Court of Eastern District of California, against the United Statements Department of the Interior Challenging IBIA’s unlawful affirmation of cancelation of the Lease.  The Kletsel Dehe Wintun Nation that
owns the land subject to the Cortina lease, has intervened in the case and is seeking an award of its cost of suit incurred in defense of the action. Based on the underlying uncertainty of the outcome of the
judgement to be provided by the U.S. District Court, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $12,062,312 on the Cortina project as at November 30, 2024.

Cancellation and Replacement of Settlement Agreement

On March 13, 2023, September 19, 2023, October 10, 2023 and October 15, 2023 the Company agreed to amend their loan agreement with North Bay (the "Settlement Agreement") and pursuant to those
amendments, the Company exercised its option to buy out the existing US$5,909,880 loan from North Bay for US$2,500,000. The Company will also repay US$150,000 borrowed from North Bay under a
separate loan agreement dated September 27, 2022 as part of the final payment (note 7). For accounting purposes the October 27, 2024 amendment entered into during the year end November 30, 2024
represented a significant change in the terms of the Settlement Agreement and was treated as an extinguishment of the existing liability and the execution of new a agreement. As a result of the substantive
modifications of the terms of the loan with North Bay during the year, the previously recorded liability was derecognized and a new liability was recognized resulting in a loss on extinguishment of $US500,000
(CAD$681,800) (2023 - US$2,911,510 and CAD$3,933,159).

The revised terms of the Settlement Agreement as of November 30, 2024 are as follows:
(i)     The total US$2,150,000 payment will be made on or before November 15, 2025;

(ii)    The Company was required to issue to North Bay 3,335,000 units of the Company at a deemed value of US$500,000 (CAD$678,600) to reduce the payout amount to US$2,150,000. Each unit consisting
of 1 common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at CAD$0.40 until October 30, 2025. During the year ended November 30, 2024, 2,887,600 common shares were
issued at a fair value of US$432,339 (CAD$591,958) and 2,887,600 warrants were issued at a fair value of US$188,431 (CAD$258,000), resulting in a loss on debt settlement of US$120,770 (CAD$171,358)
recorded into deficit;
(iii)    Interest will accrue on the remaining balance of principal and interest outstanding as of March 13, 2023, based on an effective interest rate of 29.55% (calculated based on 10% of the $5,909,881
outstanding principal and interest of the debt with North Bay prior to the exercise of the buy out option and the Settlement Agreements): and

(iv)    Any failure by the Company to make payments under the Settlement Agreement will be deemed a breach of the Settlement Agreement, pursuant to which share certificates representing ownership of
CIWM were transferred into an escrow account as security for the loan, and those share certificates will be irrevocably transferred to North Bay. 

(1) As part of the March 13, 2023 amendment the Company derecognized the previous liability of US$5,909,880 (CAD$7,983,657) and recognized a new liability of US$2,500,000 (CAD$3,377,250). As part of
the October 10, 2023 amendment the Company derecognized the previous liability of US$2,500,000 (CAD$3,377,250) and recognized a new liability of US$2,500,000 (CAD$3,377,250). The extinguishments
resulted in a reduction of the related liability of US$3,409,880 (CAD$4,606,407). Additionally, the Company paid a total of US$498,370 (CAD$673,248) in related fees, resulting in a gain on extinguishment of
debt and related fees of US$2,911,510 (CAD$3,933,159). 

(2) As part of the October 27, 2024 amendment, the Company derecognized the previous liability of US$1,500,000 (CAD$2,045,400) and recognized a new liability of US$2,000,000 (CAD$2,727,200), resulting
in a loss on extinguishment of debt of US$500,000 (CAD$681,800).

Notes Payable

Notes payable, unsecured bearing interest at Prime + 2% per annum
and matures December 31, 2024.  
Notes payable, unsecured bearing interest at Prime + 3% per annum
and matures December 31, 2024 (see note 10).
Notes payable, unsecured bearing interest at Prime + 2% per annum
that have matured. (Agreement dates: March 4, 2013 - November 13,
2014). 
Notes payable, unsecured bearing interest at 10% per annum and 
matures October 22, 2025.

Current portion of notes payable
Non current portion

(1) During the year ended November 30, 2024, the Company entered into a note payable agreement for a loaned amount of $400,000 maturing on October 22, 2025 and interest shall accrue at 10% per 
annum. 
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Host Liability Derivate Liability
 November 30, 2022: $ 144,432 $ 73,680 

Accretion: 71,160 -
Interest: 6,779 -

Gain on fair value of derivative liability: (1) - (116,914)
Gain (loss) on modification of debt: (2) (16,969) 168,863

Currency translation: 1,241 758 
 November 30, 2023: 206,643 126,387 

Interest: 20,510 -
Gain on extinguishment: - (63,180)

Gain on fair value of derivative liability: (1) - (128,139)
Loss on modification of debt: (2) - 64,504

Currency translation: 7,717 428 
 November 30, 2024: $ 234,870 $                                   -   

(1)

(2)

8

31-Aug-25  November 30, 2024
 $                     496,670  $                   455,798 

Accrued interest                           32,952                         40,872 
Payments                                     -                                   - 
Balance of accrued interest, end of year  $                     529,622  $                   496,670 

 $                                 -  $                               - 
 $                     529,622  $                   496,670 

9 Share Capital

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Transaction Date of Issue Shares issued Amount Warrants issued
Units issued 30-Jan-25 10,000,000                   (1) 500,000$                    10,000,000               
Units issued 22-May-25 5,270,000                     (2) 263,500                      5,270,000                 
Units issued 23-Jul-25 2,250,000                     (3) 112,500                      112,500                    

17,520,000                   763,500$                    15,382,500               

1)

2)

3)

Transaction Date of Issue Shares issued Amount Warrants issued
Shares issued 30-Jan-24 207,140                        (1) 62,142$                      -                            
Shares issued 24-Jun-24 2,887,600                     (2) 591,958                      2,887,600                 

3,094,740                     654,100$                    2,887,600                 

(1)

(2)

Convertible Debenture

On October 20, 2021, the Company entered into a US$100,000 ($128,926) convertible debenture maturing on March 31, 2022. On May 24, 2022, the Company entered into an additional US$50,000 ($64,740)
convertible debenture maturing on October 31, 2022. As part of the Settlement Agreement during the year ended November 30, 2024 (note 5), the maturity date was extended to November 15, 2025,
representing a significant change in the terms of the Settlement Agreement, this amendment was treated as a extinguishment of the existing liability and the execution of a new agreement. As part of the
October 27, 2024 amendment the Company derecognized the previous derivate liability of US$46,333 (CAD$63,180) and recognized a new derivate liability of US$nil (CAD$nil), with the residual value being
assigned to the host debt. This resulted in a gain on extinguishment of US$46,333 (CAD$63,180). The convertible debenture accrue interest at 10% per annum, resulting in interest for the year of US$15,041
(CAD$20,510), is convertible into common shares of the Company at the lowest discounted price allowable under the TSX Venture Exchange, are unsecured, and are not convertible until maturity.  

Due to the terms of the agreement the convertible debenture is convertible into an unknown number of shares at an unknown value which breaks the fixed for fixed criterium. Upon initial recognition of the
convertible debentures, the Company bifurcated the convertible debentures into a host liability and a derivative liability. The derivative liability was valued first using the Black-Scholes Pricing Model with the
residual value being allocated to the host debt. Subsequently, it was determined that the fair value of the derivative liability was $nil due to the cancelation of the Company's lease for the Cortina Landfill Project
(see note 5). 

The following weighted average Black-Scholes Pricing Model inputs were used in the change in the fair value of the derivative liability; (1) share price of US$0.11 (2023 - US$0.18), (2) exercise price
of US$0.08 (2023 - US$0.13), (3) estimated annual volatility of 144% (2023 - 156%), (4) Risk-free interest rate of 3.55% (2023 - 4.69%), (5) expected life of 0.04 years (2023 - 0.10 years), and (6)
0% expected dividend yield. Annualized volatility is estimated using the historical stock price of the Company.
As part of the Settlement Agreement the Company was required to revalue the derivative liability using the Black-Scholes Pricing Model on amendment dates. The following weighted average Black-
Scholes Pricing Model inputs were used in calculating the fair value of the derivative liability on modification date: (1) share price of US$0.17 (2023 - US$0.14), (2) exercise price of US$0.13 (2023 - 
US$0.10), (3) estimated annual volatility of 130% (2023 - 128%), (4) Risk-free interest rate of 3.55% (2023 - 4.34%), (5) expected life of 0.61 (2023 - 0.42 years), and (6) 0% expected dividend yield. 
Annualized volatility is estimated using the  historical stock price of the Company.

Accrued Interest on Convertible Loans

At November 30, 2024 and 2023 the principal obligation related to a historical debit instrument has been paid and unpaid accrued interest of $518,324 (2024 - $475,800) remains unpaid. Interest accrues at
8.5% per annum.  The accrued interest balance is due on demand.

Balance of accrued interest, beginning of year

Current portion 
Non current portion

Transactions for the Issue of Share Capital during the year ended November 30, 2025:

The Company issued 10,000,000 units at a unit price of $0.05 per unit, generating net of payables proceeds of $470,000. Each unit is comprised of 1 common share and 1 share purchase warrant,
to purchase 1 common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.10 and expires on January 28, 2027.

Transactions for the Issue of Share Capital during the year ended November 30, 2024:

The Company issued 5,270,000 units at a unit price of $0.05 per unit, generating net of payables proceeds of $263,500. Each unit is comprised of 1 common share and 1 share purchase warrant, to
purchase 1 common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.10 and expires on May 22, 2027.

The Company issued 2,250,000 units at a unit price of $0.05 per unit, generating net of payables proceeds of $112,500. Each unit is comprised of 1 common share and 1 share purchase warrant, to
purchase 1 common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.10 and expires on July 22, 2027.

In the month of January 2024, the Company issued 207,140 shares at a price of $0.30 per share on the exercise of 207,140 share purchase warrants. Proceeds to the Company were $62,142.

The Company issued 2,887,600 units to North Bay per an agreement to reduce the payout amount by US$500,000 (note 5).  
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9 Share Capital (continued)

Options Weighted Average Options Weighted Average 
6,850,000                   0.17$                            6,950,000                   0.17$                        

Cancelled -                              (3) 0.15$                            (250,000)                     0.15$                        
Granted -                              (4) 0.35$                            150,000                      (1) (2) 0.35$                        
Options Outstanding, end of year 6,850,000                   0.17$                            6,850,000                   0.17$                        

(1)

(2)

(3)
(4)

Number of Options Exercise Price ($) Expiry Date
5,600,000 0.15 July 31, 2027

250,000 0.20 July 31, 2027
300,000 0.35 July 31, 2025
550,000 0.25 November 30, 2025
150,000 0.35 January 23, 2026

6,850,000 0.17

Number of Options Exercise Price ($) Expiry Date
3,900,000 0.15 July 31, 2027
1,300,000 0.15 July 31, 2027

250,000 0.20 July 31, 2025
300,000 0.35 July 31, 2025
550,000 0.25 November 30, 2025

6,300,000 0.17

The fair value of the options granted were estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

2024 2023
Share price 0.45$                          0.30$                            
Exercise price 0.35$                          0.27$                            
Estimated annual volatility 121.00% 121.00%
Risk-free interest rate 4.03% 4.45%
Expected life (years) 2.01 2.09
Expected dividend yield 0% 0%

Reserves are comprised of the fair value of stock option grants and warrants issued prior to exercise and the equity portion of convertible loans.

Warrants
2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 23,585,100                 21,603,900                   
Issued 17,520,000                 2,887,600                     
Expired -                              (699,260)                       
Exercised -                              (207,140)                       
Balance, end of year 41,105,100                 23,585,100                   
Weighted Avg. Exercise 
Price $ 0.30                            $ 0.37                              

Exercise Price
Number of Warrants $ Expiry Date

4,500,000                        0.40 May 18, 2026 (2)
2,300,000                        0.30 September 21, 2025 (3)
2,612,500                        0.30 December 3, 2025 (4)
3,335,000                        0.40 October 30, 2025
7,950,000                        0.40 November 2, 2025
2,887,600                        0.40 October 30, 2025 (1)

10,000,000                      0.10 January 28, 2027 (5)
5,270,000                        0.10 May 22, 2027 (6)
2,250,000                        0.10 July 23,2026 (7)

41,105,100                      0.27

Stock Options 
The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan (the "Plan"). The essential elements of the Plan provide that the aggregate number of common shares of the Company's capital stock issuable
pursuant to options granted under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the number of issued shares of the Company at the time of the granting of the options. Options granted under the Plan will have a maximum
term of ten years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will not be less than the discounted market price of the common shares (last closing market price of the Company's common shares
immediately preceding the issuance of a news release announcing the granting of the options, less the maximum discount permitted under TSX Venture Exchange policies), or such other price as may be agreed 
to by the Company and accepted by the TSX Venture Exchange. Options granted under the Plan vest immediately, except for options granted to consultants conducting investor relations activities, which
become vested with the right to exercise one-fourth of the options upon the conclusion of each three month period subsequent to the grant date.
A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plan as at February 28, 2025, and November 30, 2024, and changes during the periods then ended is as follows:  

2025 2024

Options Outstanding, beginning of year

On June 1, 2023 the Company granted 250,000 share purchase options at $0.20 per share to an advisor.  On June 26, 2023 the Company granted 300,000 share purchase options at $0.35 per share to a service 
provider and advisor.  The options will be exercisable until July 31, 2025.  These options vested immediately and are valued at $113,500.
On November 16, 2023 the Company granted 550,000 share purchase options at $0.25 per share to two advisors and a director. The options will be exercisable until November 30, 2025.  These options vested 
immediately and are valued at $104,500. 
On February 25, 2024, 250,000 options were cancelled at an exercise price of $0.15.
On January 22, 2024, the Company granted 150,000 share purchase options at $0.35 per share to the CFO. The options will be exercisable until January 23, 2026. These options vested immediately and are 
valued at $45,000.

The weighted average remaining life on the options is 2.34 years (2023 - 3.38 years).

At August 31, 2025,  the Company had outstanding stock options to acquire 6,850,000 shares of the Company's capital stock as follows: 

At November 30, 2023 the Company has outstanding stock options to acquire 6,950,000 shares of the Company's capital stock as follows:

Annualized volatility is estimated using the historical stock price of the Company.

Reserves

Escrow Shares

The Company has no outstanding escrow shares. 

A total of 699,260 warrants expired during the year ended November 30, 2024. The weighted average share price on the date of warrants exercised was $0.41.

At August 31, 2025, the Company had warrants outstanding as follows:
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9 Share Capital (continued)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

10

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

T
r

August 31, 2025 November 30, 2024

Directors' fees $ 27,000 $ 35,250
Professional fees 18,200 57,700
Management fees 100,017 131,763
Share-based compensation 0 18,000

$ 145,217 $ 242,713

November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023
$                         144,867 $                       126,467 

                        278,250                       205,500 

                            4,344                         38,097 
$                         427,461 $                       370,064 

11

November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023
(15,134,868)$             2,645,383$                 

27.00% 27.00%
(4,086,000)                 714,000                      

(6,000)                        59,000                        
-                             (126,000)                     

(595,000)                    31,000                        
4,674,000                  (301,000)                     

(13,000)$                    377,000$                    

November 30, 2024 November 30, 2023

(13,000)$                    377,000$                    
-                             -                              

(13,000)$                    377,000$                    

November 30, 2024 Expiry November 30, 2023 Expiry
11,614,000$                 2026 - 2044 9,202,000$                2026 - 2043

87,000                          none 87,000                       none
17,120,000                   none 4,145,000                  none

66,000                          none 65,000                       none
374,000                        none 342,000                     none

-                                none 126,000                     none
294,000                        2025 - 2028 398,000                     2024 - 2027

 $                29,555,000  $             14,365,000 

12

13 Bonus Commitment

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Warrants
2,887,600 warrants were issued to North Bay in exchange for a future reduction to the payout amount (note 5).
The expiry date of these warrants were extended during the year from May 18, 2025 to May 18, 2026.
The expiry date of these warrants were extended during the year from September 21, 2024 to September 21, 2025.
The expiry date of these warrants were extended during the year from December 4, 2024 to December 3, 2025.
The Company issued 10,000,000 warrants @ 0.10 as part of a private placement of units.

Related Party Transactions

Management fees totaling $100,017 (2024 - $98,829) were incurred with David Atkinson, CEO/President of the Company.

The Company issued 5,270,000 warrants @ 0.10 as part of a private placement of units.

The Company issued 2,250,000 warrants @ 0.10 as part of a private placement of units.

Directors' fees totaling $27,000 (2024 - $26,250) were incurred with Directors of the Company.
Legal fees totaling $5,000 (2024 - $19,839) were incurred with a law firm within which a personal law corporation controlled by the Secretary of the Company is a principal.
Accounting fees totaling $24,300 (2024 - $52,375) were incurred with a Director and Officer of the Company.
Share-based compensation totaling $nil (2024 - $18,000) was incurred with related parties.

These transactions have been in the normal course of operations and have been valued in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements at the exchange amount which is the amount of
consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Key Management Personnel Compensation

The amounts due to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities were payable to directors and officers.  These balances are due on demand, have no specific terms of repayment, are non-
interest bearing and unsecured unless otherwise stated.

Due to the CEO, President and Director
Due to Current and Former Directors
Due to a law firm within which a personal law corporation
controlled by the Secretary of the Company is a principal

Income Taxes

Income tax recovery varies from the amount that would be computed from applying the combined federal and provincial tax rate to loss before taxes as follows:

Year ended
Net loss for the year before tax
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate
Anticipated tax expenses (recovery)
Tax benefits not recognized
Non-deductible items for tax purposes
Difference in tax rates in other jurisdictions
Increase (decrease) in unrecognized tax
benefits

Current and deferred income tax 

Income tax expense consists of:

Current income tax
Deferred income tax

As at November 30, 2024 the Company has an income tax payable balance of $431,916 (2023 - $379,161), with the increase attributable to related interest accruals in the 
amount of $51,175 (2023 - $nil).

The Company has the following deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset has been recognized.

Non-capital loss 
Capital loss
Research and development
Equipment
Note payable
Convertible debt
Share issue cost
Net deferred tax assets

Segmented Information

The Company's activities are all in one industry segment of waste disposal.

All of the Company's long term assets are located in the United States.

In  the case of:

the sale of 50.1% or more of CIWM; or

the sale of 50.1% or more of CIWM's Cortina Landfill Project; or

the sale of 50.1% or more of the Company's assets; or
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(iv) 

(v) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

14 Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Changes in non-cash working capital for the nine months ended August 31, 2025 and the year ended November 30, 2024:
2025 2024

Accounts receivable $ 303                             $ 5,476                        
Prepaid expenses and deposits (6,812)                         180,473                    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (144,197)                     (70,138)                     
Income tax payable -                              52,755                      
Interest on advances from Cortina Landfill Company -                              858,136                    
Interest -                              55,869                      
Convertible loan interest -                              61,382                      

Net Change $ (150,706)                     $ 1,143,953                 

2024 2023
Non-cash financing and investing activities:

Issue of share capital for:
    Shares issued for finance fee $ -                              $ 90,000                      
    Shares issued for debt $ 678,600                      $ 1,267,300                 

15 (Loss) Income per share
2024 2023
111,530,780               97,376,873               

Effect of dilutive securities -                              4,076,011                 
111,530,780               101,452,884             

(Loss) Income for the year $ (15,122,285)                $ 2,268,482                 
Effect of dilutive securities -                              112,915                    
Fully diluted (loss) income  for the year $ (15,122,285)                $ 2,381,397                 

Basic and diluted (loss) income per share (0.14)$                         0.02$                        

16 Subsequent Events

(a)

(b)

(c) On October 23, 2025 the Court upheld the decision regarding the cancellation of the lease and the Company will now consider its option to appeal that Decision.

 On October 9, 2025 the Company undertook a unit offering.  The non-brokered private placement sale of 5,000,000 units at $0.06 per unit to provide the Company with gross proceeds of $300,000. 
Each unit will consist of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will be exercisable to purchase one additional share of the Company at $0.10 for a period 
of two years with a forced exercise should the Company's share price close at or above $0.20 for 10 consecutive trading days. The Company anticipates paying commissions with respect to some of 
the placements.

the acquisition by new principals, or a group more than 50% of the principals of which are not directly principals of the Company, of 33.34% or more of the issued shares of the Company; or

a de facto change of control of the Company and its management to a group the majority of which are not principals of the Company and which does not include the current President of the
Company.

A cash bonus of $1 million shall become payable on or before the 60th day following any of the change of control events described above, as follows:
60% to a corporation controlled by the President of the Company;

20% to be divided evenly between and paid to the other than sitting Directors of the Company; and

the remaining 20% will be divided and allocated between the then sitting Directors and others who have contributed to the success of the Company, excluding the current President, as determined by
the Board of Directors.

In addition, the bonus shall become payable within 180 days of commercial production if the project is completed and put into commercial production by and under the control of the Company.

The Company incurred non-cash financing and investing activities during the years ended November 30, 2024, and 2023:

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding

Fully diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding

For the year ended November 30, 2024, 23,585,100 (2023 – 21,603,900) warrants and 6,850,000 (2023 – 850,000) options were not included in the calculation of income (loss) per common share
as their inclusion was anti-dilutive.

 On October 2, 2025 the Company completed a shares for debt transaction with an arms-length creditor.  The transaction consisted of 750,000 shares at $0.075 per share to provide the Company 
with gross proceeds of $56,200.


